
Page 1 of 10

Product Support
MY20 Powerfly Hardtail Parts Quick Reference



Page 2 of 10

Product Support
MY20 Powerfly Hardtail Parts Quick Reference

January 6, 2022

Item Description Part Number Qty Note
1A Headtube Cable Guide W562775 2
2A M3x12mm Bolt W524884 2
1B Headtube Cable Guide W513980 2
2B M4x16mm Bolt W532763 2
3 Internal DT Guide

580067
2

4 DT Guide Bolt 2
5 Tail Light Plug W334049 1
6 Bosch Power Cable Bosch 1
7 Integrated Speed Sensor W582244 1

A

4
3

REAR BRAKE HOSE

REAR DERAILLEUR ROUTE

DROPPER POST,
 IF APPLICABLE CONTROLER 

CABLE

6

5

7
SIZES L,XL

SIZES XS,S,M,M WSD

DETAIL A
2A

1A

1A

2A

1B2B

2B1B

CABLE COLOR
REAR SHIFTER GREEN
REAR BRAKE ORANGE

CONTROLER CABLE YELLOW
DROPPER POST BLACK
SPEED SENSOR TEAL

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER Exploded Views/QTY.

3 6 HOUSING CLAMP, THREADED, 
ALLOY 562284 2

4 M4x0.7x9mm TYPE 18-8 SS FLAT-
HEAD SOCKET CAP SCREW 546731 2

5 Frame plug for Bosch light cable 334049 1

6
BOSCH POWERTUBE CABLE 410MM 
W/O CHARGING SOCKET ; BOSCH 

P/N: 1270.016.515
553737 1

7 ELCPT EBIKE INTEGRATED SPEED 
SENSOR KIT ASSEMBLY 562765 1

38
BOLT, M5x0.5, 14mm long, Button 
head, Hex drive, Stainless steel, 

Passivated
602257 1

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER QTY.

1B Non-stop combo guide 513983 2

2B BOLT, M4x0.7x16mm, FLAT HEAD 
SOCKET, SS 304, BLACK TUFFTRIDE FSA 532763 2

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER QTY.

1A Guide, Bolt on, 2 wire and 2 
cable/hose entrance. Rubber Black 562775 2

2A M3 x 0.5 x 12 COUNTERSINK CAP 
SCREW 524884 2

44
BOLT, M5x0.5, 14mm long, Button 
head, Hex drive, Stainless steel, 602257 1

Print Date: Tuesday, September 3, 2019

DETAIL A

A

4
3

REAR BRAKE HOSE

REAR DERAILLEUR ROUTE

DROPPER POST,
 IF APPLICABLE CONTROLER 

CABLE

6

5

7
SIZES L,XL

SIZES XS,S,M,M WSD

DETAIL A
2A

1A

1A

2A

1B2B

2B1B

CABLE COLOR
REAR SHIFTER GREEN
REAR BRAKE ORANGE

CONTROLER CABLE YELLOW
DROPPER POST BLACK
SPEED SENSOR TEAL

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER Exploded Views/QTY.

3 6 HOUSING CLAMP, THREADED, 
ALLOY 562284 2

4 M4x0.7x9mm TYPE 18-8 SS FLAT-
HEAD SOCKET CAP SCREW 546731 2

5 Frame plug for Bosch light cable 334049 1

6
BOSCH POWERTUBE CABLE 410MM 
W/O CHARGING SOCKET ; BOSCH 

P/N: 1270.016.515
553737 1

7 ELCPT EBIKE INTEGRATED SPEED 
SENSOR KIT ASSEMBLY 562765 1

38
BOLT, M5x0.5, 14mm long, Button 
head, Hex drive, Stainless steel, 

Passivated
602257 1

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER QTY.

1B Non-stop combo guide 513983 2

2B BOLT, M4x0.7x16mm, FLAT HEAD 
SOCKET, SS 304, BLACK TUFFTRIDE FSA 532763 2

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER QTY.

1A Guide, Bolt on, 2 wire and 2 
cable/hose entrance. Rubber Black 562775 2

2A M3 x 0.5 x 12 COUNTERSINK CAP 
SCREW 524884 2

44
BOLT, M5x0.5, 14mm long, Button 
head, Hex drive, Stainless steel, 602257 1

Print Date: Tuesday, September 3, 2019

DETAIL A

A

4
3

REAR BRAKE HOSE

REAR DERAILLEUR ROUTE

DROPPER POST,
 IF APPLICABLE CONTROLER 

CABLE

6

5

7
SIZES L,XL

SIZES XS,S,M,M WSD

DETAIL A
2A

1A

1A

2A

1B2B

2B1B

CABLE COLOR
REAR SHIFTER GREEN
REAR BRAKE ORANGE

CONTROLER CABLE YELLOW
DROPPER POST BLACK
SPEED SENSOR TEAL

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER Exploded Views/QTY.

3 6 HOUSING CLAMP, THREADED, 
ALLOY 562284 2

4 M4x0.7x9mm TYPE 18-8 SS FLAT-
HEAD SOCKET CAP SCREW 546731 2

5 Frame plug for Bosch light cable 334049 1

6
BOSCH POWERTUBE CABLE 410MM 
W/O CHARGING SOCKET ; BOSCH 

P/N: 1270.016.515
553737 1

7 ELCPT EBIKE INTEGRATED SPEED 
SENSOR KIT ASSEMBLY 562765 1

38
BOLT, M5x0.5, 14mm long, Button 
head, Hex drive, Stainless steel, 

Passivated
602257 1

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER QTY.

1B Non-stop combo guide 513983 2

2B BOLT, M4x0.7x16mm, FLAT HEAD 
SOCKET, SS 304, BLACK TUFFTRIDE FSA 532763 2

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER QTY.

1A Guide, Bolt on, 2 wire and 2 
cable/hose entrance. Rubber Black 562775 2

2A M3 x 0.5 x 12 COUNTERSINK CAP 
SCREW 524884 2

44
BOLT, M5x0.5, 14mm long, Button 
head, Hex drive, Stainless steel, 602257 1

Print Date: Tuesday, September 3, 2019

DETAIL A



Page 3 of 10

Product Support
MY20 Powerfly Hardtail Parts Quick Reference

January 6, 2022

12

11

10

9

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER QTY. NOTES

8 2020 Powerfly Hardtail 2096UXX20 1 SIZE 2096U0220 SHOWN

9 Driveside CS Guard, 2096UXX20, Powerfly HT 591958 1

10 142x12mm HT Convert (174mm) Thru-Axle Assembly - Improved Lever Design 331115 1 TORQUE 10Nm 
SUBSTITUTION PN 515990

11 2013 HT CVNT Nut, M12x1.0 318004 1 TORQUE 23Nm
12 2013 DS HT Convert DER HNGR, 142x12 THRU AXLE 318001 1

38 BOLT, M5x0.5, 14mm long, Button head, Hex drive, Stainless steel, Passivated 602257 1

Item Description Part Number Qty Note
9 Chainstay Guard W591958 1

10
Thru Axle,
Boost 148

W565791 1
Torque 10Nm

174.5mm Length
M12x1.75 Threading

11 Derailleur Hanger Nut W318004 1 Torque 23Nm
12 Derailleur Hanger W572370 1



Page 4 of 10

Product Support
MY20 Powerfly Hardtail Parts Quick Reference

January 6, 2022

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER NOTES

Item Description Part Number Qty Note
13 M3x10mm Bolt W593445 2 Torque 1.2Nm
14 Bosch Charging Socket Bosch 1
15 Charge Port Frame

W593445 1
16 Charge Port Cover



Page 5 of 10

Product Support
MY20 Powerfly Hardtail Parts Quick Reference

January 6, 2022

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER NOTES

Item Description Part Number Qty Note
17 Lower Frame Bracket 580066 1
18 Lower Docking Bracket 584097 1
19 Batery Assembly See Next Page
20 M5x16mm Bolt 579247 4 Torque 5Nm
21 Ejector Assembly 579324 1
22 M4x8mm Bolt 579247 2 Torque 2Nm
23 Upper Docking Bracket 584097 1
24 Battery Bumper 579326 2
25 ABUS Lock Core W562311 1
26 Upper Frame Bracket 580066 1
27 15x5.3x2mm Washer 579247 2

28
M5x15mm

Security Torx
599883 4

Torque 5Nm
Apply Grease to Head

29 M5 Locking Nut 599883 4



Page 6 of 10

Product Support
MY20 Powerfly Hardtail Parts Quick Reference

January 6, 2022

Item Description Part Number Qty Note
B Handle Assembly 572657 1
C Spring Cap 572657 1
D Battery Handle Spring W577275 1
E M4x8mm Bolt 579092 6 Torque 2.4Nm
F Lower Battery Cover W555588 1
G M3x20mm Bolt 579092 4
H 500W RIB Spacer W582323 1
I M4x12mm Bolts W582323 4 Torque 2.4Nm
J 12x4x1mm Washer 4

G

F

E

F

G

E

GB

G

C

D

A

H

I

J

 Bosch batteries
 Powerful in every design

Rack battery
Comfortably convenient: On step-through models, 
the rack battery frees up space and allows the rider 
to get on and off safely. Available in three different 
size variants: 300, 400 or 500 W.

 ▶ PowerPack 300 

 ▶ PowerPack 400 

 ▶ PowerPack 500

DualBattery
Double the power: Combining two Bosch eBike re-
chargeable batteries provides an energy content of 
up to 1,000 and – something new – up to 1,250 Wh.*

 ▶ 2 x PowerPack

 ▶ 2 x PowerTube

 ▶ PowerPack + PowerTube

Frame battery
Sporty & dynamic: When used as a frame battery, the 
PowerPack 300, 400 or 500 sits close to the centre of 
gravity of your eBike to ensure optimal weight distri-
bution.
 

 ▶ PowerPack 300 

 ▶ PowerPack 400 

 ▶ PowerPack 500

Integrated rechargeable battery 
Stylishly elegant: there are two types of PowerTube 
(horizontal or vertical) that are designed into the bike 
by the manufacturer. This brings more variety to 
eBike design. Available in 400, 500 or 625 W versions.

 ▶ PowerTube 400  NEW

 ▶ PowerTube 500

 ▶ PowerTube 625  NEW

vertical

horizontal

*  DualBattery is not available in combination with PowerPack 300 and PowerTube 400.

PowerTube 

PowerPack Rack

DualBattery

PowerPack Frame

76

 Bosch batteries
 Powerful in every design

Rack battery
Comfortably convenient: On step-through models, 
the rack battery frees up space and allows the rider 
to get on and off safely. Available in three different 
size variants: 300, 400 or 500 W.

 ▶ PowerPack 300 

 ▶ PowerPack 400 

 ▶ PowerPack 500

DualBattery
Double the power: Combining two Bosch eBike re-
chargeable batteries provides an energy content of 
up to 1,000 and – something new – up to 1,250 Wh.*

 ▶ 2 x PowerPack

 ▶ 2 x PowerTube

 ▶ PowerPack + PowerTube

Frame battery
Sporty & dynamic: When used as a frame battery, the 
PowerPack 300, 400 or 500 sits close to the centre of 
gravity of your eBike to ensure optimal weight distri-
bution.
 

 ▶ PowerPack 300 

 ▶ PowerPack 400 

 ▶ PowerPack 500

Integrated rechargeable battery 
Stylishly elegant: there are two types of PowerTube 
(horizontal or vertical) that are designed into the bike 
by the manufacturer. This brings more variety to 
eBike design. Available in 400, 500 or 625 W versions.

 ▶ PowerTube 400  NEW

 ▶ PowerTube 500

 ▶ PowerTube 625  NEW

vertical

horizontal

*  DualBattery is not available in combination with PowerPack 300 and PowerTube 400.

PowerTube 

PowerPack Rack

DualBattery

PowerPack Frame

76

Item Description Part Number Note

A
RIB

Battery
Cover

594615 Black/Viper Red
594616 Charcoal/Slate
594617 Mulberry/Rose Gold
594618 Teal/Miami Green
594619 Rage Red/Black
594620 Dnister Black
594621 Charcoal/Miami Green
594622 White/Gunmetal



Page 7 of 10

Product Support
MY20 Powerfly Hardtail Parts Quick Reference

January 6, 2022

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER NOTES

TBD

TBD

Item Description Part Number Qty Note
30 Bosch Drive Unit, Gen 4 Bosch 1
31 Motor Armor W599039 1
32 Drive Unit Bolt, M8x16mm TX40 Bosch 1 Torque 20Nm
33 M5x8mm Bolt 559660 (kit) 2 Torque 5Nm



Page 8 of 10

Product Support
MY20 Powerfly Hardtail Parts Quick Reference

January 6, 2022

2X DROPOUT MOUNT

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER NOTES

LOCKNUT  

 
 

 

 

Item Description Part Number Qty Note
29 M5 Locking Nut 601265 2
34 29” Powerfly Rear Fender W583413 1
35 Powerfly Rear Rack W583411 1
36 5x10x1mm Washer

601265

6
37 5x10x7.5mm Spacer 1
38 M5x14mm Bolt 2 torque?
39 M5x20mm Bolt 4 torque?



Page 9 of 10

Product Support
MY20 Powerfly Hardtail Parts Quick Reference

January 6, 2022

RACK AND FENDER ON EQUIPT BIKES ONLY
SIZE S

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER

PASSIVATED 

Item Description Part Number Qty Note
29 M5 Locking Nut 601266 6
35 Powerfly Rear Rack W583411 1
36 5x10x1mm Washer

601266

6
38 M5x14mm Bolt 1 torque?
39 M5x20mm Bolt 2 torque?
40 5x10x13.8mm Spacer 1
41 5x10x16mm Spacer 1
42 5x10x24.5mm Spacer 1
43 M5x25mm Bolt 1 torque?
44 M5x35mm Bolt 2 torque?
45 27.5” Rear Fender W585734 1

2X DROPOUT MOUNT

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER NOTES

LOCKNUT  

 
 

 

 



Page 10 of 10

Product Support
MY20 Powerfly Hardtail Parts Quick Reference

January 6, 2022

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER NOTES

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER NOTES

Item Description Part Number Qty Note
46A 29” Powerfly Front Fender

601257
1

Fender and parts are only 
compatible with the originally 
equipped SR SUNTOUR fork. 

47A 29” Fender Strut 1
46B 27.5” Powerfly Front Fender

601256
1

47B 27.5” Fender Strut 1
48 M5x10x1mm Washer

601267
1

49 M5x8mm Bolt 3
50 M5x10mm Bolt 1


